Rule 2.38 Form 2.20B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report R2 - 3 8

Pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

FM Developments Limited SC172175

We

F J Gray E G Mackay A C O'Keefe
Cornerstone Cornerstone The Zenith Building
107 West Regent Street 107 West Regent Street 26 Spring Gardens
Glasgow Glasgow Manchester

G2 2BA G2 2BA M2 1AB

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
23 February 2015 22 August 2015
P . N
Signed ‘(;‘é (Z Nké Q KQ
Joint Administrator
Dated e - 9. S
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Jack Worthington
information in the box opposite but if AlixPartners
you do, it will help Companies House to The Zenith Building
contact you if there is a query on the 26 Spring Gardens
form. Manchester, M2 1AB
The contact information that you give +44 (0) 161 838 4500
wil visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
pt
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:- .
{ | companies House, 4" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
. Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
sS4 . !
scr oy , DX 235 Edinburgh / LP 4 Edinburgh-2
1
COMPANIES HOUSE 8

SADM503




Administrators’ Progress
Report for the period

23 February 2015 to

22 August 2015

FM Developments Limited
In Administration

16 September 2015

AlixParmers

When it really matters.




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

Contents
1 Statutory information ... s e 1
2  Progress of the AdminiStration... oo 2
3  Assets still to be realised 3
4 Administrators’ fees... s s s sinsens 4
5 Estimated outcome for creditors..... et 6
6 Ending the Administration ... st 7
AN [ 54 8 4<] 1 1) o SO O OO 8
Appendices
Appendix A. Receipts and Payments Account for the period 23 February 2015 to 22 August 2015
and a Cumulative Account for the period 23 February 2009 to
22 August 2015
Appendix B. Time analysis for the period 23 February 2015 to 22 August 2015
Appendix C. Cumulative time analysis for the period 23 February 2009 to 22 August 2015
Appendix D. Investigation time analysis for the period 23 February 2015 to 22 August 2015
Appendix E. Cumulative investigation time analysis for the period
13 December 2011 to 22 August 2015
Appendix F. Additional information in relation to Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9 {Scotland)

AlixPartners

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 (0) 161 838 4501

© AlixPartners 2015. All rights reserved. www.alixpartners.com




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

1.6

1.7

Administrators’ Progress Report
SADM501

Statutory information

Please note that following the recent completion of a sale of the Zolfo Cooper Europe business to
AlixPartners, Zolfo Cooper's European Insolvency practice will be operating under the
AlixPartners’ brand name going forward.

Anne O’Keefe of AlixPartners, The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, MZ 1AB was
appointed Administrator of FM Developments Limited (the Company) together with Fraser Gray
and Elizabeth Mackay both of AlixPartners, Cornerstone, 107 West Regent Street, Glasgow,

G2 2BA on 23 February 2009 by Bank of Scotland plc, The Mound, Edinburgh, EH1 1YZ

(the Bank).

The Administration is being handled by AlixPartners’ Manchester office, situated at
The Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

The Administratien is registered in the Edinburgh Court of Session and no reference number was
provided.

The trading address of the Company was 9 Great Stuart Street, Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH3 7TP.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Cornerstone, 107 West Regent Street,
Glasgow, G2 2BA and the registered number is 5C172175.

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions of
the Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Administrators. All references to the
Administrators should be read as the Joint Administrators.




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

Administrators' Progress Report

SADMS501

Progress of the Administration

This report should be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals dated
20 Aprit 2009 (the Proposals) and all subsequent progress reports.

Attached at Appendix A is the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the peried
23 February 2015 to 22 August 2015 (the Period), together with a Cumulative Account for the
period since appointment.

As detailed in the Proposals, the second objective of an administration was initially being
pursued; being to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration}.

As advised in previous reports the Administrators reviewed the sirategy and subsequently
decided to pursue the third objective of an administration, being to realise property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The Administrators have achieved the objective through the sale of all properties and have
distributed funds to both the secured and preferential creditors. Further information as to the
outcome for all classes of creditors can be found in section 5 of this report.

Overseas subsidiaries

As detailed in the previous report, prior to the Administrators’ appointment, the Company
provided funding to subsidiaries in excess of £26 million for property development projects
located in the Caribbean and Cape Verde.

Following a lengthy investigation into the overseas investments, the Administrators, in
conjunction with the Bank, pursued a legal action against the directors regarding potential breach
of their duties with a view to recovering Company funds. The Bank funded the Administrators’
time costs and expenses in pursuing the legal action.

An agreement was reached with the directors for £1.5 million to be repaid to the Company in two
equal installments of £750,000, payable in September 2014 and September 2015. The first
instalment has been received and is shown on the attached Receipts and Payments Account as
‘Litigation settlement’,

The second instalment is due to be received imminently and following receipt, the Administrators
will make a final distribution to the Bank, seek tax clearance from HM Revenue & Customs and

proceed to close their files.

Bank interest

In the Periced, bank interest totaling £3,697 has been received.




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

3 Assets still to be realised

31 As detailed in section 2 of this report, the directors’ second payment of £750,000 is the only asset -
remaining to be realised.

Administrators’ Progress Report
SADM501




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

Administrators’ fees

Administration

The Bank approved on 1 December 2012 that the basis of the Administrators’ fees be fixed by
reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff on matters arising in
the Administration in accordance with rule 2.39 of the Insolvency {Scotland} Rules 1986 as
amended.

The Administrators’ time costs for the Period 23 February 2015 to 22 August 2015 are £29,189.
This represents 111 hours at an average rate of £263 per hour. Attached at Appendix Bisa Time
Analysis for the Period which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade.

Principal areas of activity durin,c;r the period are discussed in further detail below.

¢ Administration and planning - time has been incurred monitoring and updating the case
strategy, complying with statutory duties and performing general administrative work. Time
spent dealing with tax issues, case related treasury and support time is also recorded here.

e Creditors - time has been incurred reporting to the Bank, preparing statutory reports and
extending the Administration via an application to court. Time has also been incurred dealing
with unsecured creditors queries.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrations (Scotland)’ which includes guidance on
Administrators’ fees can be downloaded from AlixPartners’ creditor portal

http: / /www.alixpartnersinfoportal.com. If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy
please contact Paul Butterfield on 0161 838 4539 or by email to

creditorreports@alixpartners.com.

Attached at Appendix C is a Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 23 February 2009 to
22 August 2015 which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade since the
Administrators’ appointment.

To date, fees totaling £507,000 and category 1 disbursements totaling £14,886 have been drawn
on account.

No category 2 disbursements have been drawn on account

The Bank has also contributed £887,585 towards the Administrators’ fees and disbursements.

Investigation of overseas investments

The Administrators’ time costs for the Period in respect of their investigation into the use of
Company funds prior to appointment are £7,325. This represents 17 hours at an average rate of
£439 per hour. Attached at Appendix D is an Investigation Time Analysis which provides details
of the activity costs incurred by staff grade. The Administrators’ time costs in respect of the
investigation are being met by the Bank.

Principal areas of activity during the Period are discussed in further detail below.

e  Administration and planning - time has been incurred monitoring the strategy, reviewing
costs and disbursements and communicating with the Administrators’ solicitor in relation to

the settlement agreement.

Administrators’ Progress Report

SADMS501




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

4.11 Attached at Appendix E is a Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 13 September 2011 to
22 August 2015 which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade since the
Administrators’ appeintment.

4,12 To date, fees totaling £169,189 have been drawn against these time costs.

4.13 Attached at Appendix F is additional information in relation to the policy on staffing, the use of
sub-contractors, disbursements and details of the current charge-out rates by staff grade.

Administrators’ Progress Report
SADMS01




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

55

5.6

5.7

58

Administrators’ Progress Report
SADM501

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditor ~ Bank of Scotland plc

The Company's indebtedness to the Bank is subject to cross-guaranteed security with other group
companies, most of which are also in Administration.

At the date of appointment, the Company’s indebtedness to the Bank was in excess of £41 million.
The Bank offset approximately £4 million of credit balances held in several bank accounts against

the debt Interest and charges continue to accrue.

To date, distributions totaling £4.9 million and £1.6 million have been paid to the Bank under its
standard securities and floating charges, respectively,

Claremont Property Investments Limited {Claremont)
The Company granted a standard security to Claremont on 20 July 2004 over a property located -
in Glasgow. Following the appointment of the Administrators it was determined that the

Company did not own the property and therefore there is not an asset over which Claremount
can assert secured claim.

Preferential creditors \

A dividend of 100 pence in the pound totaling £39,717 was paid to the Company’s preferential
creditors on 19 January 2011,

Unsecured creditors’ fund

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there is a floating charge which post
dates 15 September 2003, the Administrators are required to create a fund from the Company’s
net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured Creditors’ Fund).

As the Company granted a floating charge to the secured creditor before 15 September 2003,
there is no requirement to create Unsecured Creditors’ Fund.

There will be no funds available to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors.




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

6.1

6.2

6.3

Administrators’ Progress Report

SADMS501

Ending the Administration

Extension

The Administration was due to end automatically on 22 August 2015; however it was not
possible to conclude all outstanding matters in the Administration prior to this date. As the
Administration has already been extended by consent of creditors, the Administrators sought
approval from the court for a further six month extension, in accordance with paragraph 76 of
schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This was granted and now the Administration is due to
end on or before 22 February 2016.

Dissolution

The Company has no property to permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors. The
Administrators will therefore file a notice, together with their final progress report, at court and
with the Registrar of Companies for dissolution of the Company. The Administrators will send
copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. The appointment will end following
the registration of the notice by the Registrar of Companies.

Discharge of liability

The secured creditor approved that the Administrators will be discharged from liability under
paragraph 98 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointment as
Administrators ceases to have effect




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

7 Next report

7.1 The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within six weeks of the end of the
next six months of the Administration, or the date they cease to act as Administrators, if earlier.

For and en behalf of
FM Jopments Limited

Anne 0'Keefe
Administrator

Encs

Administrators’ Progress Report
SADMS01 8




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

Appendix A. Receipts and Payments Account for the period
23 February 2015 to 22 August 2015 and a Cumulative
Account for the period 23 February 2009 to

22 August 2015
Statement
of Affairs £ Period£  Cumulative £
Standard security assets
Receipts
1,280,247  Freehold property - 7,585,000
Ury Grant of Servitude - 7.962
383,521 Investments - 10,000
Group VAT refund - 44732
Contribution to costs - Bank - 507,000
Bank interest 2,464 47.015
2,464 8,201,709
Payments
Administrators' fees - 507,000
Legal fees 4,590 670,948
Agent'sivaluer's fees - 223,996
Registers of Scotland fees - 69
Quantity surveyor's costs - 38,576
Professional fees - 9,686
Payment to Mark Taylor - 27,500
Other costs 1,661 270,025
Security costs - 234,189
Bank charges - 1,281
Insurance of assets : - 46,508
{6,251) (2,029,758)
Distributions
Secured chargeholder - 4,932,099
- (4,932,099)
Balance of secured charge assets (3,787) 1,239,852
Floating charge assets
Receipts )
360,000 Freehold land and property - 1,339,000
Contribution to costs - Bank - 380,585
2,000 Furniture and equipment - 25
Intercompany dividend - 6,861
Investments - 6,501
Utility refund - 9,073
VAT refund - 23,888
2,844 Cash at bank - 10,748
Rent - 36,848
Litigation setflement - 750,000
Insurance claim - 197
Car parking spaces - 70,000
Administrators’ Progress Report
SADMS01 9




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

Statement
of Affairs £ Period£  Cumulative £
Rates refund - 1,898
Funds held in solicitors' client account - 7,281
Sundry refunds - 4,337
Service charge income - 301
Bank interest 1,233 20,519
1,233 2,668,162
Payments
Car Parking Levies - 5,700
Administrators' fees - investigation - 169,189
Legal fees - investigation - 492,339
Overseas costs - investigation - 6,267
Courier costs - 331
Agent'sivaluer's fees : - 25,082
Legal fees : - 62,489
Irrecoverable VAT - 11,946
Insurance of assets - 3,573
Advertising parking spaces - 1,016
Rates - 4,565
Audit fees - 1,500
Bank charges - 718
Landlord registration fees - 132
Sundry expenses - 1,084
Category 1 disbursements:
Bordereau costs - 30
Stationery and postage 329 3,828
Storage costs - 10,822
Redirection of mail ‘ - 103
Statutory advertising - 103
(329) (800,817)
Distributions
Preferential creditors:
Redundancy payments service, 100p/E, 19/01/2011 - 13,416
Employees, 100p/£, 19/01/2011 - 19,893
Tax/NI deductions - 6,408
Floating chargeholder - 1,584,076
- {1,623,793)
Balance of floating charge assets 204 243,552
Total balance 1,483,404
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 1,482,422
VAT payable (18)
1,482,404
Administrators’ Progress Report 10

SADMS501




- FM Developments Limited - in Administration

Appendix B. Time analysis for the period 23 February 2015 to
22 August 2015

Employes grade [howrs) [
Managing directer  Assoclate director Jumkor sratyst! Averape rate par
idirector fsamior pssociate  Arsociatel znalyst support Total howrs Total eost hour

Administration and planning :
Strategy and contrel 23 56 54 - 133 4,310,850 az4
Statulory dulies 0z - 13 04 13 472,00 248
Case admintatralion 03 25 124 01 153 4,083.00 287
Accounting and treasury [+3.] 42 124 60 228 5,326.50 234
Intermal documentation 03 28 03 - a2 23500 292
Realisation of assais - standard sacurity . *
Salecfassety - 05 - 02 ar 170.00 243
Asae! sccounting and adminlstaon [ ] 02 . 21 26 46400 178
Realsation of astats - deblort
intemal and external documentation - - 03 - 9.3 7500 250
Realisation of axsets - fleating charge )
As set accounting and adminlstratien a3 - [+X.] kY3 44 663.00 152
Craditors o
Reporting t> creditors 15 2.4 208 23 %68 TOB4.50 264
Secured credltors 06 174 - a2 18.2 57450 235
Unsecured ereditora - - 0z 12 . 14 226.00 161
Totals [ %} 354 533 159 ' 110.9 29,185.00 253
Administrators’ Progress Report :
SADMS01 11




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

Appendix C. Cumulative time analysis for the period 23 February 2009 to
22 August 2015

Employse grade (hours) £
Managing director  Associate diretlor Junlor analystf Averags rate per
fdirector Isenlor associate  Associatel analtyst suppart Total hours Total cost hour
‘Administration and planning . H
Planning - . - - 21, 2.1 254.50 121
Strategy and conirel 262.4 2903 252 612 297 27T 328.00 2968
Statutory duties 03 64 144 174 ' FLE ] 7,601,650 186
Case administration 52 714 1942 2222 4927 9062350 184
Accounting and reasury a9 42.9 1162 3128 4799 TE003.50 153
Travel and waiting time 12 75 89.7 - 954 22,255.00 228
Internal documentztion 0.7 208 1227 295 . 113.6 36,513.50 21t
i f

Ivestigations
Director conductrepotts 22.0 57 38 130 128 19,460.00 268
Other investigations 105.8 250.7 2776 1325 T66.6 191,349.50 250
Intemal documentaion - - 459 18 ! s 10,493,50 220
Reallsation of asxsets - standard security
Assetrealisation syategy - 73 140 01 a4 2,541.00 303
Assetidentiicaiion and valuation 74 758 2650 25 3504 B3826.50 239
Saleotassels 446 H:LR ] 154.4 24 Js02 110,642.50 233
Recoweryofassets - 1% 217 - 83 9.812.00 250
Dealing with thitd party sssets - - - - - o008 nia
Asszetaccounting and sdministration 1.2 120 403 248 783 16,101 .60 206
Realisation of assets - debtors .
Debtcollection - 33 4.4 a0 107 2,358 50 220
Debtor liigation - - 2] - 06 144.00 240
Crown debtors - 0.2 3.7 0.8 47 9825.50 197
Intemal and exemnal documentation - - 57 - 57 1271.00 223
Realisation of assets - floating charge
s setrealisafion strategy - 0.8 - - ¥ ] 25200 15
Aa setidentiication and veluation - 243 . 740 1.5 1003 24,124.50 41
Sale of asseats 10 325 808 03 ! 244 23,957.60 254
Recoveryof asseis - 124 2.2 08 113 #,051.00 305
Dealing with third parly assets - 05 182 02 148 4,024.00 212
fe set atcouning and sdminisaton 13 a1 ko 152 B24 1018400 194
Trading !
Trading actiities - 452 2835 E15 M3 80,082.00 210
Accountng and administration 54 43 64 303 764 14,683.50 192
Craditors '
Cradier claims - 10 128 a5 17 3,679.50 209
Crediter litigation - X 39 - 35 819.00 228
Intemal docum entation - - 1.7 04 18 389.00 3l
Crediter srategy - - - o ! o1 11.50 118
Reportng lo creditors e 1548 2852 1059 | 5778 136,009.00 236
Credior meetings - 255 841 79 . 1415 29,747.60 202
Creditors’ committee €0 - - - 50 2,550,00 425
Secyred creditors 13 576 286 23 . L5 N ] 24,889.50 2718
Prafarentisl sraditars - - - 03 0.2 34.50 115
Unsecured creditors. at 3z 6.0 109 ! 194 359250 180
Employees - 27 493 108 | ¥ ] 12,597.50 188
Shareholders and other stakshelders - - - 13 | 13 157.50 121
Totaty 5103 13612 27032 140139 | EET6 & 1,338,385.50 236
Administrators’ Progress Report
SADMS501 12




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

Appendix D. Investigation time analysis for the period 23 February 2015
to 22 August 2015

Employwa grada (hours} £
Managing director  Associats dirsctor Junior anatyst/ Average rate per
Miractor Isenior assoclate  Assockatel pnalyst support Total hours Total cost hour
Adwinistration and planning i
Srategy and centrol 135 10 . - 145 6,592.50 462
Accounting and tressury - 22 - - 22 632,00 287
Totals 136 a2 16.7, 72480 2%

Administrators’ Progress Report
SADM501




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

Appendix E.

Cumulative investigation time analysis for the period
13 December 2011 to 22 August 2015

fmployes grade (hows)
Managing director  Associate director Junior anatyst/ Averaga rate per
jdirector  fsenlor assnciate  Associatel mnalyst tupport Totad hours Total cost hour

Adminlstration and phnaing b
Planning 170 140 - - 310 1197500 386
Strategy and controf 1785 10 25 04 1824 3081350 445
Gase adminis¥alion 05 08 19 - 24 £39.50 0%
Accouning end reasury . 183 13 05 201 5,667.50 82
Travel and waling ime 10 - 290 20, 70 204500 292
Intemal decumentaion - LAl 15 +9 154 3,528.50 228
Invastigations
Director conduct reports - - 730 0z 732 18,085.00 220
Otherimestgatons a3 M0 453 197 464.3 137,724.00 297
Intamal decumentation - 44 187 25 256 6,116.50 239
Reafisation of asss!s - floating chargs
Salz ofassel 25 12 - 37 1AGE.50 394
Recovery of masets - LY . os 22400 280
Assetaccountng mnd edministraion - - 25 2.5 ET5.00 230
Craditors
Creditor [idgation 30 - - - 30 1,020.00 340
Secured craditors - 104 - 04 108 2,946.00 276
Totals 2368 4068 147.8 506 | 42,0 270,356.00 312

Administrators’ Progress Report

SADMS501

14




FM Developments Limited - in Administration

Appendix F. Additional information in relation to Administrators' fees
pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Scotland)

Policy

Detailed below is AlixPartners’ policy in relation to:
s staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
e professional advisors; and

¢ disbursements.
Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Administrators' general approach to resourcing their assignments is to allocate staff with the skills
and experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a partner, managing director, director, associate directors, a senior
associate, an associate and an analyst. The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more
complex cases, several staff at all grades may be aliocated to meet the demands of the case. The
Administrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and their experience

level.

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury in relation to specific tasks on an assignmeﬁt is
charged but secretarial time is only recovered if a large block of time is incurred, eg report compilation

and distribution.

The Administrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below. The
Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with them, which is subject to

review on a regular basis.

Namie of professional advisor Basis of fee arrangement

CMS Cameron McKenna LLP (formerly Dundas and Wilson LLP)} (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Anderson Strathern LLP (solicitors} Hourly rate and disbursements

DM Hall Chartered Surveyors LLP (surveyors) Hourly rate and disbursements

Colleys Limited (surveyors) Hourly rate and disbursements

Jardine Lloyd Thompson Group Pic {insurance) Risk based premium

AECOM (formerly Davis Langdoen) (valuation and disposal advice) Fixed fee plus hourly rate and disbursements
Connons of Stonehaven Limited {valuation and disposal advice) Percentage of realisations

Savills (L&P) Limited (valuation and disposal advice) Percentage of realisations and hourly rate

The Administrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’ experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee

arrangement with them.

Administrators’ Progress Report
SADMS501

15

—




FM Developments Limited — in Admigistration

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. Category 1 disbursements may include
external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, eg postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any
properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff will also be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval prior to being paid and will be drawn in accordance with
the approval given, they may include:

» photocopying - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for notifications and reports to creditors and
other copying;

e printing - charged at the rate of 10 pence per sheet for black and white printing and 15 pence per
sheet for colour; and

business mileage for staff travel - charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile
Charge-out rates

A schedule of AlixPartners charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 April 2015 are detailed
below. Time is charged by partners and case staff in units of six minutes.

Rates from Rates pre
Description £ 1April 2015  Description £ 1 April 2015
Managing director 1 490 Managing director 1 445
Managing director 2 450  Managing director 2 415
Directer 430 Director 390
Associate director 360  Associate director 340
Senior associate 295  Senior associate 280
Associate 260  Associate 250
Analyst 230 Analyst 220
Junior analyst 150 Junior analyst 150
Senior treasury associate 170 Senior treasury associate 170
Treasury associate 110 Treasury associate 110
Treasury analyst 85 Treasury analyst 85
Support 85  Support 79

Administrators' Progress Report
SADMS01




